REGULAR MEETING — MAY 8, 2018

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Township Committee held in the municipal building on May 8,
2018.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Dale L. Archer at 7:00 p.m. Roll call vote: Dale L. Archer,
present; Stephen V. Bottiglieri, present; James R. Philbin, Jr., present; Richard Schober, present; Robert
Tice, present.

Mark B. Shoemaker, Solicitor, was also in attendance.

SWEARING IN OF POLICE OFFICERS
Patrolman Charles McLaughlin and Patrolman Alexa Mcintyre were sworn in by Mayor Dale L. Archer.
SLEO Il Cristyn Edwards and SLEO Il Melitza Lopez were sworn in by Mayor Dale L. Archer.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Schober, the minutes of the April 10, 2018 meeting be
approved as presented.

Roll call vote unanimous.

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Schober, the minutes of the April 24, 2018 meeting be
approved as presented.

Roll call vote: Archer, aye; Bottiglieri, aye; Philbin, aye; Schober, aye; Tice, abstain.

PAYMENT OF BILLS
By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Schober, the following bills as audited previously be

paid.
Roll call vote unanimous.

CHECK NO. AMOUNT
34105 Atlantic City Electric S 13,409.47
34106 South Jersey Gas Company 869.14
34107 South Jersey Energy 511.73
34108 AB Martin Roofing Supply, LLC 2,726.01
34109 Ace Motors 136.45
34110 ACSolar1, LLC 2,180.93
34111 Aimino & Dennen, LLC 998.00
34112 Alaimo Group, Inc. 8,803.28
34113 Archer, Dale L. 21.25
34114 Athey, Joseph 376.48
34115 Athey, Denise 583.40
34116 Atlas Flasher Supply Company 123.00
34117 Auletto Enterprises 2,235.20
34118 Axon Enterprise, Inc. 1,060.00
34119 Besco 109.34
34120 Bobbit, James 350.00
34121 Capehart & Scatchard, P.A. 980.00
34122 Casa Payroll Services 331.00
34123 Case Reporting Service 374.75
34124 Cavallaro, LLC 39,800.00
34125 Comcast Cable 681.60
34126 County of Gloucester 50.00
34127 PetroChoice 1,371.09
34128 Data Management Solutions, LLC 99.00
34129 DeHart, H. A. & Son 2,364.58
34130 Dedrick, Linda 250.00
34131 DocuVault Delaware Valley 4,212.05

34132 Dormann’s Custom Plumbing 1,794.00



34133
34134
34135
34136
34137
34138
34139
34140
34141
34142
34143
34144
34145
34146
34147
34148
34149
34150
34151
34152
34153
34154
34155
34156
34157
34158
34159
34160
34161
34162
34163
34164
34165
34166
34167
34168
34169
34170
34171
34172
34173
34174
34175
34176
34177
34178
34179
34180
34181
34182
34183
34184
34185
34186
34187
34188
34189
34190
34191
34192
34193
34194
34195
34196

East Greenwich Board of Education
Edmunds & Associates

ESI Equipment, Inc.

Gloucester County Improvement Authority
Gloucester County Mayors Association
Got-Ya Pest Control Company
Holloway, Richard

Ricoh USA, Inc.

JC Magee Security

Key of B Architecture, Inc.

Kingsway Regional School District
Lawmen Supply Company

Law Office — Mark B. Shoemaker

L & L Masonry Supply, LLC

Logan Township

Lonabaugh, Jerry, Esquire

Lowes Home Improvement

Messick Fuel Service, Inc.

Miller, William and Son Trash Removal
Monaco, Christine

Municipal Record Service

Municipal Court Association of Gloucester County
Nat Alexander Company, Inc.

New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission
New Jersey Division of Pensions
New Jersey Advance Media, LLC
New Jersey State Office of Weights and Measures
One Call Concepts, Inc.

Peach Country Ford Tractor
Performance Dodge

Pierson, R.E. Materials

Pitney Bowes/Reserve Account
Poster Compliance Center

Red Lion Insulation

Red the Uniform Tailor, Inc.

Riggins

Ronald Janney Electrical

Samuel Mickle School

Seas, John T.

Shropshire, David R.

Smith Orchards

South Jersey Gas Company

South Jersey Energy

Spears, Kyle

Speedtech Lights

SPS Mechanical, Inc.

Staples Advantage

Jeffrey R. Surenian & Associates
Taylor, Dale T., Esquire

TCTANIJ

The Grand Hotel

Tiver, Maria

Transunion Risk & Data, Inc.
Tropicana

Vell’s Welding & Custom Fabrication
Verizon

Verizon Wireless

W. B. Mason Company, Inc.

Weiss TrueValue Hardware
Westville Municipal Court
Wheelabrator Technologies, Inc.
Winner Ford

Xtel Communications

Harris, Kristin

1,068,044.00
7,365.50
2,600.00
3,164.41
450.00
250.00
320.00
387.74
185.00
3,400.00
689,237.83
428.25
3,459.50
172.50
32,400.00
300.00
1,799.46
4,090.00
427.83
365.50
1,587.00
105.00
35.00
60.00
1,036.10
914.71
390.00
158.75
171.43
23.85
430.10
3,000.00
69.95
2,398.00
198.00
8,159.84
73,950.65
361.73
783.07
1,800.00
2,541.41
458.42
121.21
21.22
610.65
1,484.35
855.11
682.50
225.00
100.00
302.00
56.71
900.00
264.51
2,698.56
96.22
901.74
713.98
493.81
185.14
21,183.82
46,229.00
1,530.23
369.00



34197 Hot Frog Print Media 887.46
7935 Atlantic City Electric 3,067.65
7936 Alaimo Group, Inc. 1,526.25
7937 A & P Plumbing Heating Supply 201.58
7938 Association of NJ Recyclers 75.00
7939 DocuVault Delaware Valley, LLC 842.39
7940 East Greenwich Water 111.25
7941 Edmunds & Associates 4,470.50
7942 Gloucester County Utilities Authority 118,327.99
7943 Industrial Valley Gas & Diesel 745.00
7944 MGL Printing Solutions 1,467.00
7945 New Jersey American Water Company 141,133.37
7946 Postmaster 225.00
7947 Rossett, Anthony 26.00
7948 Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC 3,586.72
7949 Staples Advantage 151.61
7950 W. B. Mason Company, Inc. 259.99
7951 Weiss TrueValue Hardware 36.69

531 New Jersey Department of Health & Senior Services 62.40
532 Paulsboro Printers, LLC 132.00
533 Postmaster Mickleton 864.45
609 Borrie’s Outdoor Power 150.00
610 Greg Smith Tree Service, LLC 800.00
108 Alaimo Group, Inc. 1,711.25
109 Clarke, Caton, Hintz 225.00
110 CME Associates 44.00
2627 Alaimo Group, Inc. 19,271.14
2628 Taylor, Dale T., Esquire 300.00
970 AFLAC 1,101.78

ORDINANCE NO. 5-2018
ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AMENDING SECTION 10.08.010 OF THE
TOWNSHIP CODE TO REVISE SPEED LIMIT ON FRIENDSHIP ROAD

By motion of Mr. Philbin, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above ordinance be approved on first reading and
the public hearing be scheduled for the May 22, 2018 meeting.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 90-2018
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF PROPERTY TAXES

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 91-2018
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF MUNICIPAL CERTIFICATE OF SALE

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 92-2018
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE
GLOUCESTER COUNTY CDBG PROGRAM FOR PHASE II: ADA IMPROVEMENTS, HIDDEN ACRES BALL
FIELDS

By motion of Mr. Schober, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

ACCEPT RESIGNATION OF PATRICIA A. MILLER FROM THE COMMISSION ON SENIOR SERVICES

By motion of Mr. Tice, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.



There being no further business, by motion of Mr. Tice, seconded by Mr. Bottiglieri, the meeting
adjourned at 8:05 p.m.
Roll call vote unanimous.

SUSAN M. COSTILL, Township Clerk



